

No. 19-1461

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHE A. DALBERISTE, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLE ASSOCIATES, INC., *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR JEWISH COALITION FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; THE COALITION FOR JEWISH  
VALUES; THE SIKH COALITION; THE INTERNATIONAL  
SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS; ETHICS &  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE LUTHERAN  
CHURCH–MISSOURI SYNOD; AND  
CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC.  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU  
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. PHILLIPS  
EMILY R. HAWS  
KIRTON | MCCONKIE  
36 South State Street  
Suite 1900  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>TWA v. Hardison</i> Should Be Overruled.....	3
A. <i>Hardison's</i> interpretation of Title VII withholds protection that Congress enacted for employees of faith.....	3
B. <i>Hardison's</i> incorrectness has been a recurring issue for four decades.....	7
C. The lax regime created by <i>Hardison</i> imposes especially severe hardships on economically vulnerable workers.....	8
II. Overruling <i>Hardison</i> Holds National Importance for Americans from Diverse Faith Communities .....	9
A. Sabbaths, Holy Days, and the Duty to Worship .....	10
1. Christianity.....	10
2. Judaism.....	12
3. Islam .....	12
B. Religious dress and grooming standards .....	13
1. Women's head coverings.....	13

2.	Men’s head coverings.....	14
3.	Other dress and grooming standards .....	15
C.	Religious symbols .....	16
D.	Hair and beards.....	17
III.	The Petition Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Revisit <i>Hardison</i> .....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Retail Ventures, Inc.</i> , 325 Fed. App'x 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 16
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	4, 17–18
<i>Finnie v. Lee Cty., Miss.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Miss. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 386 A.2d 1112 (R.I. 1978).....	15
<i>Jiglov v. Hotel Peabody, G.P.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	8
<i>Leonce v. Callahan</i> , No. 7:03-CV-110-KA, 2008 WL 58892 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2008) .....	7, 9
<i>McCarter v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-04-4159, 2006 WL 1281087 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2006).....	8, 15

<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	5
<i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017) .....	8
<i>Nobach v. Woodland Vill. Nursing Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11CV346-HSO-RHW, 2012 WL 3811748 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2012).....	8
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	12–13
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	4, 18
<i>Prach v. Hollywood Supermarket, Inc.</i> , No. 09-13756, 2010 WL 3419461 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 27, 2010).....	8
<i>Shatkin v. Univ. of Texas at Arlington</i> , No. 4:06-CV-882-Y, 2010 WL 2730585 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2010) .....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	5–6
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) .....	3
The Law Concerning Liberty of Conscience, 1700, 2 Pa. Stats. at Large 34 (1700) .....	5

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	19
----------------------	----

**Briefs and Government Materials**

Att’y Gen. Jeff Sessions, Mem. for All Executive Dep’ts and Agencies, <i>Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty</i> (Oct. 6, 2017) .....	7
U.S. Invitation Br., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 18-349 (2019) .....	4, 6, 18

**Other Authorities**

Adventist, <i>Is Saturday the Sabbath?</i> , July 9, 2013, <a href="https://www.adventist.org/en/beliefs/living/the-sabbath/article/go/-is-saturday-the-sabbath/">https://www.adventist.org/en/beliefs/living/the-sabbath/article/go/-is-saturday-the-sabbath/</a> .....	11
Al-Qur’an .....	12, 13
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	10
Council on American-Islamic Relations, <i>An Employer’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> (2005), <a href="https://www.cair.com/images/pdf/employers_guide.pdf">https://www.cair.com/images/pdf/ employers_guide.pdf</a> .....	13
Deuteronomy 22:12 .....	16

Doctrine and Covenants .....	11
<i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001).....	17
Exodus 20:8–10 (King James) .....	10
Ceasar E. Farah, <i>Islam: Beliefs and Observances</i> (7th ed. 2003).....	12
S. R. Hirsch, <i>Hirsch Siddur</i> (1969) .....	15
Muhammed al-Jibaly, <i>The Beard Between the Salaf &amp; Kalaf</i> (1999) .....	17
Surinder Singh Johar, <i>Handbook on Sikhism</i> (1977) .....	14, 17
L.M. Joshi, <i>Ahimsa</i> , in 1 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 1992).....	16
JW.org, <i>What Are Our Meetings Like?</i> , <a href="https://www.jw.org/en/library/books/jehovahs-will/meetings-of-jehovahs-witnesses/">https://www.jw.org/en/library/books/jehovahs- will/meetings-of-jehovahs-witnesses/</a> .....	11
JW.org, <i>What Happens at Our Meetings?</i> , <a href="https://www.jw.org/en/jehovahs-witnesses/meetings/">https://www.jw.org/en/jehovahs- witnesses/meetings/</a> .....	11
Aryeh Kaplan, <i>The Aryeh Kaplan Anthology</i> (1998) .....	12
Rabbi Yosef Karo, <i>Shulchan Aruch Orach Chayim</i> .....	12
Kaur Foundation, <i>FAQS</i> , <a href="https://www.kaurfoundation.org/faqs.html">https://www.kaurfoundation.org/faqs.html</a> .....	14

Leviticus 19:27 .....	17
A.H. Lewis, <i>A Critical History of Sunday Legislation</i> (1888) .....	5
Gobind Singh Mansukhani, <i>Sikhism Its Philosophy and History</i> (Daljeet Singh & Kharak Singh eds., 1997) .....	14
Aaron Moss, <i>Why Do Jewish Women Cover their Hair</i> , <a href="https://www.chabad.org/theJewishWoman/article_cdo/aid/336035/jewish/Why-Do-Jewish-Women-Cover-Their-Hair.htm">https://www.chabad.org/theJewishWoman/article_cdo/aid/336035/jewish/Why-Do-Jewish-Women-Cover-Their-Hair.htm</a> .....	13–14
Russell M. Nelson, <i>The Sabbath Is a Delight</i> (April 2015), <a href="https://www.lds.org/general-conference/2015/04/the-sabbath-is-a-delight?lang=eng">https://www.lds.org/general-conference/2015/04/the-sabbath-is-a-delight?lang=eng</a> .....	11
Note, <i>State Sunday Laws and the Religious Guarantees of the Federal Constitution</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 729 (1960) .....	5
Numbers 15:38–40 .....	16
Orthodox Union, <i>The 39 Categories of Sabbath Work Prohibited by Law</i> , July 17, 2006, <a href="https://www.ou.org/holidays/shabbat/the_thirty_nine_categories_of_sabbath_work_prohibited_by_law/">https://www.ou.org/holidays/shabbat/the_thirty_nine_categories_of_sabbath_work_prohibited_by_law/</a> .....	12
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Muslim Americans: No signs of growth in alienation or support for extremism</i> , Aug. 30, 2011, <a href="http://www.people-press.org/2011/08/30/section-2-religious-beliefs-and-practices/">http://www.people-press.org/2011/08/30/section-2-religious-beliefs-and-practices/</a> .....	13

Seigel, M. Strassfeld & S. Strassfeld, <i>The Jewish Catalogue</i> (1973).....	15
Dawinder S. Sidhu & Neha Singh Gohil, <i>Civil Rights in Wartime: The Post-9/11 Sikh Experience</i> (2009) .....	17
The Sikh Coalition, <i>FAQ</i> , <a href="https://www.sikhcoalition.org/about-sikhs/faq/">https://www.sikhcoalition.org/about-sikhs/faq/</a> .....	15
Ganda Singh, <i>Gobind Singh, Guru</i> , in 2 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 1996) .....	14
Kapur Singh, <i>Me Judice</i> (2003).....	14
Patwant Singh, <i>The Sikhs</i> (1999) .....	17
Santokh Singh, <i>Fundamentals of Sikhism</i> (1991) .....	14, 16
<i>Talmud Kiddushin</i> .....	15
<i>Talmud Shabbat</i> .....	15
